illiterates, of which 60% were women, thereby placing Nigeria among the countries to 

over half of the world’s  population as well as to almost half of the world’s  out-of-school 

children and two third of the world‘s illiterates.  The population of women in Nigeria was 

about sixty eight million, three hundred thousand (68,300,000) according to 2006 census 

report and two-third of them were illiterates.  To participate effectively and meaningfully 

in the development process, they need to be empowered in all ramifications especially in 

the socio-economic dimension since it is established that a high correlation exists poverty

[...]

The City Women Centre, was established in the year 1980 and the skills acquisition 

programmes commenced in the year 1985.  It has three (3) offices, seven (7) classes, three 

(3) administrators, and facilitators for the skills training programmes.  Currently it has a 

total of one thousand and twenty two (1022) participants undergoing the activities at Kano 

City Women Centre with facilitators and adult learners who are engaged in different 

activities at the Centre. 

29

2.8.1 Scope of Activities of Kano City Women Centre 

The scope of activities in empowering women designed at the City Women Centre, Kano

[...]

Women Centre of Kano State agency for Mass Education for a group of participants. 

3.2 Population and Sample of the Study  

3.2.1 Population of the study 

The population of this study comprises the participants of Kano City Women Centre, 

which is one thousand one hundred and four (1104) as at 2017/2018 session.  The figure 

was obtained from the Kano State Agency for Mass Education (KSAME 2017) (see 

Appendix C). See table 3.1 for the distribution of the population by programmes.  

1Table 3.1 Population Distribution as at December, (2017) 

S/N Programmes Population 

1. Basic Literacy 80 
2. Post Literacy 72 
3. Vocational Education 392 
4. Remedial education 560 

TOTAL 1104 

3.2.2    Sample size and Sampling Procedure 

The sample size for the study is two hundred and eighty five (285) of the population in the 

Kano City Women Centre of the Kano Metropolis, Kano State.  On the procedure for 

selection of the sample a stratified proportionate sampling techniquewas used to obtain the 

required sample size.  Sampling procedure that the population of 1022 should be 285 as a

[...]

This chapter presents the outcome of analysis of data collected from the field, summary of 

findings and discussion of finding of the study. 

4.1 Data Analysis and Interpretation of Research Questions  

The analysis of data collected in the study area was based on the data collected from the 

copies of questionnaires distributed to two hundred and eighty five (285) respondents that 

is, Female adult learners on different programmes at the Centre such as basic literacy, post 

literacy, vocational as well as remedial education. 

4.1.1 Research Question One  

What are the scope and activities for women in the Kano city women centre of Kano

[...]

SS 3 enrollment (11) which is (16%) then completion (90) equivalent to (16%), thus the 

grand total of enrollment as at 2016/2017 is (695) for the completion (594) of women at 

the Kano City Women Center of Kano Metropolis Kano State for the two session. Thus, 

the grant total of enrolment as at 2015/2016 is six hundred and eighty two (682) and for 

the completion has five hundred and eighty four (584) and for the 2016/2017 the 

enrolment 

This shows that there is an improvement on the enrolment between the 2015/2016 to 

2016/2017 likewise the completion number is also different compared to 2015/2016 there 

is slight changes. 

. 

4.1.3 Research Question Three